SQUAAIN ISLAND



Route 1, Box 257 • Shelton, Washington 98584

Calvin J. Peters - Chairman 'an A. Johnson - Vice Chairman - Ily Ann Norman - Secretary Florence Sigo - Tribal Historian

Wesley Whitener - Treasurer Calvin J. Peters - Business Manager John Krise - Councilman

RESOLUTION NO. 76-22 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Indian Reservation by authority of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribe is a member of the Small Tribes Organization of Western Washington, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the Small Tribes Organization of Western Washington is the grantee of certain funds of the United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Grant Number 5 R25 DA00160-05, and

WHEREAS, this grant was issued to the Small Tribes Organization for the purpose of expanding existing drug abuse education projects in Indian communities of Western Washington, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is desirous of contracting services as provided within the guidelines of said grant for the purpose of developing a Narcotics Program at the Squaxin Island Tribal Center for the members of the Squaxin Island Tribe and the residents of the Kamilche Valley Community, and

WHEREAS, this program shall be developed under the direction of the Squaxin Island Tribal Business Manager who may receive technical assistance from an appropriate staff member of the Small Tribes Organization of Western Washington, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council understands that this program shall begin May 17, 1976 and End December 31, 1976 but may be terminated by mutual agreement of both parties at any time upon at least thirty days written notice to the other, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is desirous, pending successful completion of the existing contract period, of extending such a contract for a period of one year commencing January 1, 1977, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is desirous of having Tribal Chairman Calvin J. Peters enter into such a contract.

PAGE TWO SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL **RESOLUTION NO. 76-22**

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby authorize Tribal Chairman Calvin J. Peters to enter into a contract with the Small Tribes Organization of Western Washington, Inc. for the purpose of establishing a Narcotics Program at the Squaxin Island Tribal Center for the members of the Squaxin Island Tribe and the residents of the Kamilche Valley Community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Narcotics Program shall be developed under the direction of Squaxin Island Tribal Business Manager, Bryan A. Johnson, commencing May 17, 1976 and ending December 31, 1976, although said contract may be terminated by mutual agreement of both parties at any time upon at least thirty days written notice to the other.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby notifies all parties involved that upon successful completion of the existing contract, its desire to extend or renew a contract for a period of one year commencing January 1, 1977.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on April 7, 1976, at which time a quorum was present, by a vote of 3 for and 0 against.

ers, Chairman

ATTESTED BY:

A. Norman', Secretar

Johnson/Vice-Chairman